

Calendar No. 16

110TH CONGRESS
1ST SESSION

S. RES. 50

[Report No. 110–3]

Amending Senate Resolution 400 (94th Congress) to make amendments arising from the enactment of the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004 and to make other amendments.

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

JANUARY 30, 2007

Mr. ROCKEFELLER, from the Select Committee on Intelligence, reported the following original resolution; which was placed on the calendar

RESOLUTION

Amending Senate Resolution 400 (94th Congress) to make amendments arising from the enactment of the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004 and to make other amendments.

1 *Resolved,*

1 **SECTION 1. AMENDMENTS TO SENATE RESOLUTION 400**
2 **(94TH CONGRESS) ARISING FROM ENACT-**
3 **MENT OF INTELLIGENCE REFORM AND TER-**
4 **RORISM PREVENTION ACT OF 2004.**

5 Senate Resolution 400, agreed to May 19, 1976
6 (94th Congress), is amended—

7 (1) in section 3—

8 (A) in subsection (a)—

9 (i) by redesignating paragraphs (2),
10 (3), and (4), as paragraphs (3), (4), and
11 (5), respectively;

12 (ii) by striking paragraph (1) and in-
13 serting the following new paragraphs:

14 “(1) The Office of the Director of National In-
15 telligence and the Director of National Intelligence.

16 “(2) The Central Intelligence Agency and the
17 Director of the Central Intelligence Agency.”; and

18 (iii) in paragraph (5), as so redesign-
19 nated—

20 (I) by redesignating subpara-
21 graphs (B) through (G) as subpara-
22 graphs (C) through (H), respectively;

23 (II) by striking subparagraph (A)
24 and inserting the following new sub-
25 paragraphs:

1 “(A) The Office of the Director of Na-
2 tional Intelligence and the Director of National
3 Intelligence.

4 “(B) The Central Intelligence Agency and
5 the Director of the Central Intelligence Agen-
6 cy.”; and

7 (III) in subparagraph (H), as so
8 redesignated—

9 (aa) by striking “clause (A),
10 (B), or (C)” and inserting
11 “clause (A), (B), (C), or (D)”;
12 and

13 (bb) by striking “clause (D),
14 (E), or (F)” both places it ap-
15 pears and inserting “clause (E),
16 (F), or (G)”;

17 (B) in subsection (b)(1), by striking
18 “clause (1) or (4)(A)” and inserting “clause
19 (1), (2), (5)(A), or (5)(B)”;

20 (2) in section 4(b), by inserting “the Director
21 of National Intelligence,” before “the Director of the
22 Central Intelligence Agency”;

23 (3) in section 6, by striking “the Director of
24 Central Intelligence” both places it appears and in-
25 serting “the Director of National Intelligence”; and

1 (4) in section 12—

2 (A) by redesignating paragraphs (2)
3 through (6) as paragraphs (3) through (7), re-
4 spectively; and

5 (B) by striking paragraph (1) and insert-
6 ing the following new paragraphs:

7 “(1) The activities of the Office of the Director
8 of National Intelligence and the Director of National
9 Intelligence.

10 “(2) The activities of the Central Intelligence
11 Agency and the Director of the Central Intelligence
12 Agency.”.

13 **SEC. 2. TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO SENATE RESOLU-**
14 **TION 400 (94TH CONGRESS) RELATING TO RE-**
15 **DESIGNATION OF SELECT COMMITTEE ON**
16 **STANDARDS AND CONDUCT AS SELECT COM-**
17 **MITTEE ON ETHICS.**

18 Senate Resolution 400, agreed to May 19, 1976
19 (94th Congress), is amended—

20 (1) in section 6, by striking “the Select Com-
21 mittee on Standards and Conduct” and inserting
22 “the Select Committee on Ethics”; and

23 (2) in section 8—

24 (A) in subsection (d), by striking “the Se-
25 lect Committee on Standards and Conduct” and

1 inserting “the Select Committee on Ethics”;
 2 and

3 (B) in subsection (e), by striking “the Se-
 4 lect Committee on Standards and Conduct”
 5 both places it appears and inserting “the Select
 6 Committee on Ethics”.

7 **SEC. 3. TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO SENATE RESOLU-**
 8 **TION 400 (94TH CONGRESS) RELATING TO RE-**
 9 **MOVING REFERENCE TO THE INTELLIGENCE**
 10 **DIVISION OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF IN-**
 11 **VESTIGATION.**

12 Senate Resolution 400, agreed to May 19, 1976
 13 (94th Congress), is amended by striking “, including all
 14 activities of the Intelligence Division” in—

15 (1) paragraph (5)(F) of section 3(a), as redes-
 16 igned by section 1(1)(A)(i); and

17 (2) paragraph (7) of section 12, as redesignated
 18 by section 1(4)(A).

19 **SEC. 4. TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO SENATE RESOLU-**
 20 **TION 400 (94TH CONGRESS) RELATING TO**
 21 **REFERENCES TO SENATE RULES.**

22 Senate Resolution 400, agreed to May 19, 1976
 23 (94th Congress), is amended—

24 (1) in section 2(b), by striking “paragraph
 25 6(f)” and inserting “paragraph 4(e)(1)”; and

1 (2) in section 8(b)(5)—

2 (A) in the matter preceding subparagraph
 3 (A), by striking “section 133(f) of the Legisla-
 4 tive Reorganization Act of 1946” and inserting
 5 “paragraph 5 of rule XVII of the Standing
 6 Rules of the Senate”; and

7 (B) in the flush text after subparagraph
 8 (C), by striking “section 133(f) of the Legisla-
 9 tive Reorganization Act of 1946” and inserting
 10 “paragraph 5 of rule XVII of the Standing
 11 Rules of the Senate”.

12 **SEC. 5. OTHER TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO SENATE RES-**
 13 **OLUTION 400 (94TH CONGRESS).**

14 Section 3(b)(3) of Senate Resolution 400, agreed to
 15 May 19, 1976 (94th Congress), is amended by striking
 16 “the session” and inserting “in session”.

Calendar No. 16

110TH CONGRESS
1ST Session

S. RES. 50

[Report No. 110-3]

RESOLUTION

Amending Senate Resolution 400 (94th Congress) to make amendments arising from the enactment of the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004 and to make other amendments.

JANUARY 30, 2007

Placed on the calendar